Rule 2.46

(a) Insert place of meeting
(b} Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

{c} Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(d) Insert ime and date of
adjourned meeting

(e) Details of cther
resolutions passed

il

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Name of Company

SCS Uphaolstery PLC

Company number

02854197

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Dastrict Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
983 of 2008

We Mark Granville Firmun
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newille Street

Leeds

LS14DW

United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting / anadiourned-meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(a) Malmaison, 1 Swinegate, Leeds, LS1 4AG
(b) on 08 September, 2008 at 10 30am which

*1 Proposals / revised-prepesals were approved

11/09/2008 8

T

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2 23B continued

A creditors' commmttee was not foyffied

Signed

£

.
4

Joint Administrators

Dated 8 September 2008

A copy of the *original proposals ~medified-propesals/revised propesals is attached for those who did

not recerve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact nformaton in
the box opposie but)f you do 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 2 query on the form
The contact mformation thai you give will be visible
1o searchers of the pubhic record

David Whttle
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds
LS1 4DW

+44 113 2313945
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

Companites House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions 1 and 2

RESOLUTION (1}:

® {0 continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained m Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint Admimistrators
as they, in thewrr absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise
realisations from the assets of the Company,

® to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

® to seek an extension to the admimstration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

® (0 allow the administraticn to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month period, or
any extenston thereof,

® (o seek 1if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court,

® when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions will be made and that the Joint
Administrators have conciuded their duties, to take the necessary steps to move the
Company from admimstration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule of
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

e if the Jomnt Admunistrators consider that a distibution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and 1f deemed appropriate by the Joint Admunistrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

® 1f Creditors Voluntary Liqudation 1s deemed appropriate, that the Jomnt
Admunistrators will seek the appointment of Mark Granville Firmin and Richard
Dixon Fleming of KPMG LLP as Joint Liqumdators of the Company, at the
appropnate time without any further recourse to creditors In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the propesals and
before the proposals are approved,

¢ f one of the criteria set out 1 Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Administrators can make an application to
Court to end the admimistration and, 1f deemed appropnate, to petition the Court for
the winding up of the Company If appropnate, the Joint Administrators will, at the
same time, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1} of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

® 1n the event that Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming are appointed as
Joint Liquidators then they will act jointly and severally,




the Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect

RESOLUTION (2):

in the event that no Creditors’ Commuttee 1s formed, the loint Administrators be
authonsed to draw fees on account from the asseis of the Company, from fime to time
during the period of the admunistration based on time properly spent working on the
case at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment 1n
accordance with rule 2 106 In the event that Mark Granville Firmun and Rachard
Dixon Fleming be appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be able to draw fees on
the same basis as the Joint Admunistrators as agreed by the Company’s creditors
Also, that the Joint Admimistrators be authorised to draw disbursements from time to
time to include category two disbursements,

that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of health and safety, tax, VAT and pension
advice provided to the Joint Adnumstrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company




‘Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.23B

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors
Name of Company Company number
SCS Upholstery PLC 02854197
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 983 of 2008
District Registry

[full name of court]
We Mark Granville Firmin Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment | The Embankrnent
Neville Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds
L314DW L31 4DW
United Kingdom United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting / an-adjourned-meetng of the creditors of the above company was held at

(a) Insert place af meeting  (3) Malmaison, 1 Swinegate, Leeds, LS1 4AG
(b) Insert dme of meeting () on 08 September, 2008 at 10 30am which

*Delete as apphcable  *] Proposals / revised-propesals were approved

(¢) Give details of the {c)
modifications (1f any)

(d} Insert ume and date of ¥4 The meeting-was-adjourned-to-(d)

adjourned meeting

(e} Details of other *S—Q-Eher—sese}&&eﬂﬁ——fe)

resolutions passed

uumrr\l‘lr:.o maudt




Form 2 23B continued

A creditors’ commuttee was not fo
Signed /

ed
Joint Administrators S
Dated 8 September 2008

A copy of the *original proposals fnedified prepesals+revised-propesals 1s attached for those who did

not recetve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

¥You de not have to give any contact information 1n David Whaittle
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House 1o contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible Neville Street
10 searchers of the public record Leeds
LSI 4DW
+44 113 2313945
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

Wher you have completed and signed this form, piease send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiif




Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions 1 and 2

RESOLUTION (1):

& to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1n Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Jomt Administrators
as they, in thewr absolute discretion, consider destrable n order to maximise
realisations from the assets of the Company,

® to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

® to seek an extension to the admimstration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admuinistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

® (o allow the administration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month period, or
any extension thereof,

® (o seek 1f appropnate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court,

® when 1t 18 considered that no further distributions will be made and that the Joint
Admimstrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to move the
Company from administration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule of
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

® if the Joint Admimstrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and 1f deemed appropriate by the Joint Admmistrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company mnto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

® f Creditors Voluntary Ligqumdation 18 deemed appropriate, that the Jomnt
Administrators will seek the appointment of Mark Granville Firnin and Rachard
Dixon Flemuing of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of the Company, at the
appropnate time without any further recourse to creditors In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved,

e 1f one of the critena set out 1 Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Admunistrators can make an application to
Court to end the administration and, 1f deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for
the winding up of the Company If appropnate, the Joint Admimistrators will, at the
same time, apply to be appointed as Jomnt Ligquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

® 1n the event that Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming are appointed as
Joint Liquidators then they will act jomntly and severally,




the Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

RESOLUTION (2).

in the event that no Creditors” Committee 15 formed, the Joint Admumstrators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company, from time to time
during the period of the admimstration based on time properly spent working on the
case at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment in
accordance with rule 2 106 In the event that Mark Granville Firmin and Richard
Dixon Flemung be appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be able to draw fees on
the same basis as the Joint Admimstrators as agreed by the Company’s creditors
Also, that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw disbursements from time to
time to include category two dishursements,

that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of health and safety, tax, VAT and pension
advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be
patd out of the assets of the Company




